Test report
20083516301
(additional to test reports 99788231,
99822232, 20072009301 and 20072009302)
based on:
FCC Part 80 (10-1-08 Edition)
IC RSS-182 issue 4 (September 2003)
Portable maritime VHF radiotelephone for GMDSS

Manufacturer : Thrane & Thrane A/S
Trade mark    : Sailor
Type designation  : SP 3540
FCC ID  : ROJSP3540
IC ID  : 6200B-SP3540
Software release : 2.00.07
Serial number : 0123456009
Variant model :  SP 3530
3 Test schedule
Tests were carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 6 "Summary" of this
report.
Tests were carried out at the following location:
• Telefication, Zevenaar
Tests were carried out on:
• 9 and 10 February 2009
 Page: 5 of 29
Main module Report number: 20083516301
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation was used:
Description: Date: Identification:
User manual SP3540 ATEX
VHF GMDSS, prelim. Issue 3
Not dated TT-98-124307-A
Electrical diagrams, 5 sheets Not dated Doc. No. TT93-127182-D
The above mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication B.V. Zevenaar for a period of 10
years following the issue of this report.
5 Observations and comments
This report is additional to Telefication test reports 99788231, 99822232, 20072009301 and
20072009302.
The SP 3540 is a VHF GMDSS radio, which operates in the maritime frequency band from
155.000 to 163.425 MHz. The radio is an ATEX version (potentially explosive atmospheres).
In addition to the earlier tested variant model SP 3520 (non ATEX) it was decided to perform
limited tests at normal test conditions only. Full tests of the SP 3520 can be found in test reports
99788231 and 20072009302 regarding FCC and IC aspects respectively.
The model SP 3530 is a VHF radio functioning in the maritime frequency band from 155.000 to
163.425 MHz and in the land mobile band from 148.000 to 174.000 MHz. The radio is an ATEX
version (potentially explosive atmospheres).
As the SP 3530 is considered as variant model of the earlier tested model SP 3515 (non ATEX),
reference concerning FCC and IC aspects is made to Telefication test reports no. 99822232 and
20072009301 respectively.
6 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area:
Maritime ship born communication equipment
The sample was tested according to the following specification:
FCC Part 80 (10-1-08 Edition)
IC RSS-182 issue 4 (September 2003)
 Page: 6 of 29
Main module Report number: 20083516301
 Page: 7 of 29
Main module Report number: 20083516301
7 Conclusions
The sample of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specification stated in
chapter 6 of this report.